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Based on the number of entry refusals 
from the 2013–2014 data collection, we 
estimate a refusal rate of 2 percent. The 

estimate of the time per non-respondent 
is five minutes (0.08 hours) for the 
person in charge to listen to the purpose 

of the visit and provide a verbal refusal 
of entry. 

TABLE 2—ESTIMATED ANNUAL REPORTING BURDEN 1 

Activity Number of 
respondents 

Number of 
responses 

per 
respondent 

Total annual 
responses 

Number of 
non- 

respondents 

Number of 
responses 
per non- 

respondent 

Total annual 
non- 

responses 

Average 
burden per 
response 

Total hours 

2017–2018 Data Collec-
tion (Fast Food Res-
taurants)—Completion 
of Sections 1 and 3 ...... 400 1 400 .................... .................... .................... 1.36 544 

2017–2018 Data Collec-
tion (Full Service Res-
taurants)—Completion 
of Sections 1 and 3 ...... 400 1 400 .................... .................... .................... 1.73 692 

2017–2018 Data Collec-
tion-Completion of Sec-
tion 2—All Facility 
Types ............................ 800 1 800 .................... .................... .................... 0.5 

(30 minutes) 
400 

2017–2018 Data Collec-
tion-Entry Refusals—All 
Facility Types ............... .................... .................... .................... 16 1 16 0.08 

(5 minutes) 
1.28 

Total Hours ............... .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... .................... 1,637.28 

1 There are no capital costs or operating and maintenance costs associated with this collection of information. 

II. Reference 
The following reference has been 

placed on display in the Division of 
Dockets Management (see ADDRESSES) 
and may be seen by interested persons 
between 9 a.m. and 4 p.m., Monday 
through Friday, and is available 
electronically at http://
www.regulations.gov. 
1. FDA Food Code available at http://

www.fda.gov/Food/GuidanceRegulation/
RetailFoodProtection/FoodCode/
default.htm. 

Dated: July 15, 2015. 
Leslie Kux, 
Associate Commissioner for Policy. 
[FR Doc. 2015–17809 Filed 7–20–15; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4164–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

Office of the Secretary 

[Document Identifier: HHS–OS–0990–0424– 
30D] 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities; Proposed Collection; Public 
Comment Request 

AGENCY: Office of the Secretary, HHS. 
ACTION: Notice 

SUMMARY: In compliance with section 
3506(c)(2)(A) of the Paperwork 

Reduction Act of 1995, the Office of the 
Secretary (OS), Department of Health 
and Human Services, announces plans 
to submit an Information Collection 
Request (ICR), described below, to the 
Office of Management and Budget 
(OMB). Prior to submitting the ICR to 
OMB, OS seeks comments from the 
public regarding the burden estimate, 
below, or any other aspect of the ICR. 
DATES: Comments on the ICR must be 
received on or before August 20, 2015 
ADDRESSES: Submit your comments to 
Information.CollectionClearance@
hhs.gov or by calling (202) 690–6162. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Information Collection Clearance staff, 
Information.CollectionClearance@
hhs.gov or (202) 690–6162. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: When 
submitting comments or requesting 
information, please include the 
document identifier HHS–OS–0990– 
0424–30D for reference. 

Information Collection Request Title: 
Pregnancy Assistance Fund (PAF) Study 
Abstract: The Office of Adolescent 
Health (OAH), U.S. Department of 
Health and Human Services (HHS) is 
requesting approval by OMB on a 
revised data collection. The Pregnancy 
Assistance Fund (PAF) Study will 
provide information about program 
design, implementation, and impacts 
through a rigorous assessment of 
program impacts and implementation of 

two programs designed to support 
expectant and parenting teens. These 
programs are located in Houston, Texas 
and throughout the state of California. 
This revision to this information 
collection request includes the 12- 
month follow-up survey instrument 
related to the impact study. The data 
collected from this instrument in the 
two study sites will provide a detailed 
understanding of program impacts about 
one year after youth are enrolled in the 
study, at which time they first have 
access to the programming offered by 
each site. Clearance is requested for 
three years. 

Need and Proposed Use of the 
Information: The data will serve two 
main purposes. First, the data will be 
used to determine program effectiveness 
by comparing outcomes on repeat 
pregnancies, sexual risk behaviors, 
health and well-being, and parenting 
behaviors between treatment (program) 
and control youth. Second, the data will 
be used to understand whether the 
programs are more effective for some 
youth than others. The findings from 
these analyses of program impacts will 
be of interest to the general public, to 
policymakers, and to organizations 
interested in supporting expectant and 
parenting teens. 

Likely Respondents: 1,913 study 
participants 
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TOTAL ESTIMATED ANNUALIZED BURDEN HOURS 

Form name Number of 
respondents 

Number of 
responses per 

respondent 

Average 
burden per 
response 
(in hours) 

Total burden 
hours 

12-month follow-up survey of impact study participants ................................. 638 1 35/60 372.2 

Total .......................................................................................................... ........................ ........................ ........................ 372.2 

Terry S. Clark, 
Asst Information Collection Clearance 
Officer. 
[FR Doc. 2015–17777 Filed 7–20–15; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4168–11–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

Indian Health Service 

Request for Public Comment; 60-Day 
Proposed Information Collection; 
Addendum to Declaration for Federal 
Employment, Child Care and Indian 
Child Care Worker Positions (OMB NO. 
0917–0028) 

AGENCY: Indian Health Service, HHS. 
ACTION: Notice and request for 
comments. Request for extension of 
approval. 

SUMMARY: In compliance with section 
3506(c)(2)(A) of the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995, which requires 
60 days for public comment on 
proposed information collection 
projects, the Indian Health Service (IHS) 
invites the general public to take this 
opportunity to comment on the 
information collection titled, 
‘‘Addendum to Declaration for Federal 
Employment, Child Care and Indian 
Child Care Worker Positions,’’ Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) Control 
Number 0917–0028. 

This previously approved information 
collection project was last published in 
the Federal Register (77 FR 52749) on 
August 30, 2012, and allowed 30 days 
for public comment. No public 
comment was received in response to 
the notice. This notice announces our 
intent to submit this collection, which 
expires November 30, 2015, to OMB for 

approval of an extension, and to solicit 
comments on specific aspects for the 
proposed information collection. 

A copy of the supporting statement is 
available at www.regulations.gov (see 
Docket ID IHS–2015–0004). 

Proposed Collection: Title: 
Addendum to Declaration for Federal 
Employment, Child Care and Indian 
Child Care Worker Positions (OMB No. 
0917–0028). Type of Information 
Collection Request: Extension, without 
revision, of currently approved 
information collection, 0917–0028, 
Addendum to Declaration for Federal 
Employment, Child Care and Indian 
Child Care Worker Positions. There are 
no program changes or adjustments in 
burden hours. Form(s): Addendum to 
Declaration for Federal Employment, 
Child Care and Indian Child Care 
Worker Positions. Need and Use of 
Information Collection: This is a request 
for approval of the collection of 
information as required by section 408 
of the Indian Child Protection and 
Family Violence Prevention Act, Public 
Law (Pub. L.) 101–630, 104 Stat. 4544, 
and 25 United States Code (U.S.C.) 
3201–3211. 

The IHS is required to compile a list 
of all authorized positions within the 
IHS where the duties and 
responsibilities involve regular contact 
with, or control over, Indian children; 
and to conduct an investigation of the 
character of each individual who is 
employed, or is being considered for 
employment in a position having 
regular contact with, or control over, 
Indian children [25 U.S.C. 3207(a)(1) 
and (2)]. Title 25 U.S.C. 3207(b) requires 
regulations prescribing the minimum 
standards of character to ensure that 
none of the individuals appointed to 
positions involving regular contact with, 

or control over, Indian children have 
been found guilty of, or entered a plea 
of nolo contendere or guilty to any 
felonious offense, or any of two or more 
misdemeanor offenses under Federal, 
State, or Tribal law involving crimes of 
violence; sexual assault, molestation, 
exploitation, contact or prostitution; 
crimes against persons; or offenses 
committed against children. 

In addition, 42 U.S.C. 13041 requires 
each agency of the Federal Government, 
and every facility operated by the 
Federal Government (or operated under 
contract with the Federal Government), 
that hires (or contracts for hire) 
individuals involved with the provision 
of child care services to children under 
the age of 18 to assure that all existing 
and newly hired employees undergo a 
criminal history background check. The 
background investigation is to be 
initiated through the personnel program 
of the applicable Federal agency. This 
section requires employment 
applications for individuals who are 
seeking work for an agency of the 
Federal Government, or for a facility or 
program operated by (or through 
contract with) the Federal Government, 
in positions involved with the provision 
of child care services to children under 
the age of 18, to contain a question 
asking whether the individual has ever 
been arrested for or charged with a 
crime involving a child. Affected Public: 
Individuals and households. Type of 
Respondents: Individuals. 

The table below provides: Types of 
data collection instruments, Estimated 
number of respondents, Number of 
responses per respondent, Average 
burden hour per response, and Total 
annual burden hour(s). 

ESTIMATED ANNUAL BURDEN HOURS 

Data collection instrument(s) Number of 
respondents 

Number of 
responses per 

respondent 

Average burden 
per response 

(in hours) 

Total annual 
burden responses 

(in hours) 

Addendum to Declaration for Federal Employment (OMB 
0917–0028) .......................................................................... 3000 1 12/60 600 

Total .................................................................................. 3000 .............................. .............................. 600 
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